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CGHS DISPENSARIES

3784. SHRI ARVIND SAWANT:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) empanelled hospitals and dispensaries in the country including Maharashtra, State-wise;

(b) whether such hospitals and dispensaries are sufficient in view of the rising number of Government employees in the country including Maharashtra;

(c) whether the Government has any proposal to bring more private hospitals under the CGHS panel in order to increase the number of such type of hospitals; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a): Details of Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) Wellness Centres and hospitals in the country including Maharashtra, State-wise are at Annexure I and II respectively.

(b): Yes.

(c) & (d): CGHS empanels private hospitals through tender process from time to time and interested eligible hospitals can participate in the process for empanelment under CGHS.


Annexure-I

State-wise list of Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) Wellness Centres in the country

Sl.
No. State City

Allopathic
Dispensaries

AYUSH
Dispensaries Hospitals

1 Assam Guwahati 5 0

2 Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam 1 0

3 Bihar Patna 5 0

4 Delhi Delhi 86 35 4

5 Gujarat Ahmedabad 8 2

Gandhinagar 1 0

6 Haryana Faridabad* 1 0

Gurgaon* 2 1

7 Himachal Pradesh Shimla 1 0

8 Jammu & Kashmir Jammu 2 0

9 Jharkhand Ranchi 3 0

10 Karnataka Bengaluru 10 4
11 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram 3 2

Bhopal 2 0

12 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 4 0

Indore 1 0

Mumbai 26 5

13 Maharashtra Nagpur 11 3

Pune 9 3

14 Meghalaya Shillong 2 0

15 Odisha Bhubaneshwar 3 1

16 Puducherry Puducherry 1 0

17 Rajasthan Jaipur 7 2

18 Tamil Nadu Chennai 14 4

19 Telangana Hyderabad 13 6

20 Uttrakhand Dehradun 2 0

21 Uttar Pradesh Allahabad 7 2

Ghaziabad* 1 0

Greater Noida* 1 0

Indirapuram* 1 0

Kanpur 9 3

Lucknow 9 3

Noida* 2 0

Meerut 6 2

Sahibabad* 1 0

22 West Bengal Kolkata 18 4

23 Chandigarh (UT) Chandigarh 1 0

Total 279 85 4
* CGHS in Satellite cities of NCR Delhi are under Administrative control of CGHS,Delhi


Annexure-II
List of the Health Care Organisations empanelled under CGHS in the Country

Sr. No. City Name of the Hospitals
(a)

Eye
Clinics(b)

Dental
centres( c)

Diagnostic
Centres (d)

1 Allahabad 25 (0) 4 (0) 8 (0) 5 (0)
2 Ahmedabad 10 (6) 4 (1) 1 (0) 1 (0)
3 Bangalore 14 (4) 33 (4) 4 (0) 5 (4)
4 Bhopal 13 (1) 2 (0) Nil 3 (0)
5 Bhubaneshwar 10 (2) 1 (1) 1 (0) Nil
6 Chandigarh 9 (5) 6 (0) 2 (0) 6 (5)

7 Chennai 16 (3) 6 (1) 2 (0) 5 (1)
8 Dehradun 08(0) 4(0) Nil 4(0)
9 Delhi 118 (58) 104 (4) 52 (0) 61 (36)
10 Guwahati 3 (1) Nil Nil 2
11 Hyderabad 69 (27) 16 (0) 6 (0) 5 (5)
12 Jaipur 24 (6) 13 (0) 4 (0) 3 (0)
13 Jabalpur 18 (1) 7 (0) 5 (1) 4 (0)
14 Jammu Nil 1 (0) Nil Nil
15 Kanpur 39 (4) 9 (0) 1 (0) 10 (2)
16 Kolkata 8 (3) 4 (0) Nil 15 (7)
17 Lucknow 20 (0) 13 (1) 3 (0) 10 (3)
18 Meerut 20 (2) 5 (0) 3 (0) 2 (0)
19 Mumbai 27 (4) 15 (2) 2 (0) 2 (0)
20 Nagpur 39 (4) 19 (1) 4 (0) 12(5)
21 Pune 47 (6) 11 (1) 3 (0) 4 (0)
22 Patna 18 (0) 4 (0) 4 (0) 3 (1)
23 Ranchi 2 (0) 2 (1) Nil Nil
24 Trivandrum 1 (1) 3 (0) Nil 3(2)
25 Shillong Nil Nil Nil Nil

Total 558 (138) 286 (15) 105 (1) a+b+c
=949
(151)

165 (71)

Figures in bracket indicates number of NABH/ NABL accredited HCOs

